

No. 13-30738

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

TIM SOSEBEE, MARK WRITESMAN, DALE PATILLO,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

v.

STEADFAST INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,  
*Defendants–Appellees*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Eastern District of Louisiana in Civil Action No. 09-CV-4138  
The Honorable Eldon E. Fallon

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF MARINE UNDERWRITERS  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES AND  
AFFIRMANCE**

---

Joseph G. Grasso  
Wiggin and Dana LLP  
Two Liberty Place  
50 S. 16<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 2925  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
Tel.: 215.988.8310  
Fax: 215.988.8344

November 26, 2013

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

**SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. THE SP-23 FORM PROVIDES OCCURRENCE-BASED INDEMNITY COVERAGE..... 3

    A. The Language of the SP-23 Form Denotes Occurrence-Based Coverage ..... 4

    B. The Nature of Marine P&I Insurance is Consistent with Occurrence-Based Coverage ..... 7

    C. Courts Have Long Understood the SP-23 Form to Provide Occurrence-Based Coverage ..... 10

II. A HOLDING THAT SP-23 PROVIDES CLAIMS-MADE COVERAGE WOULD BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE INTERESTS OF AIMU, ITS MEMBERS, AND THEIR ASSUREDS ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alleman v. Bunge Corp.</i> 779 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Axis Ins. Co. v. Buffalo Marine Servs.</i> , No. H-12-0178, 2013 WL 5231619 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2013) .....	5
<i>Dean v. Heck Towing, Inc.</i> No. 87-3683, 1988 WL 101527 (E.D. La. Sept. 26, 1988) .....	10, 14
<i>Eagle Leasing Corp. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> 540 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	9
<i>Export S.S. Corp. v. American Ins. Co., Newark, N.J.</i> , 106 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1939).....	8, 11
<i>FDIC v. Booth</i> , 82 F.3d 670 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>FDIC v. Mijalis</i> , 15 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Gabarick v. Laurin Maritime (America) Inc.</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D. La. 2009).....	13
<i>Gabarick v. Laurin Maritime (America), Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	5
<i>Int’l Ins. co. v. RSR Corp.</i> , 148 F. App’x 226 (5th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>La Reunion Francaise Societe Anonyme d’Assurances et des Reassurances v. J.E. Brenneman Co., Inc.</i> , No. 01-5612, 2007 WL 1931306 (D.N.J. June 28, 2007).....	11
<i>Matador Petroleum Corp. v. St. Paul Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 174 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 6
<i>Mercantile Mut. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Folsom</i> , 85 U.S. 237 (1873).....	4, 8

*Millennium Petrochemicals, Inc. v. Brown & Root Holdings, Inc.*  
330 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2004) .....7

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Baker & McKenzie,*  
997 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1993) .....15

*New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Martech USA, Inc.,*  
993 F.2d 1195 (5th Cir. 1993) .....8

*New York Cross Harbor RR Terminal Corp. v. Atlantic Mutual Ins. Cos.,*  
669 F. Supp. 554 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) .....12, 13

*Pac. Res. Inc. v. Oswego Shipping Corp.,*  
No. 79 Civ. 1606, 1984 WL 928 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....15

*In re Prudential Lines Inc.,* 158 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998).....12

*Resolution Trust Corp. v. Ayo,* 31 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 1994).....6

*Sosebee v. Steadfast Ins. Co.,*  
No. 09-4138, 2013 WL 2555460 (E.D. La. June 10, 2013) .....4

*St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Vest Transp. Co.,*  
666 F.2d 932 (5th Cir. 1982) .....5, 12

*Yancey v. Floyd West & Co.,*  
755 S.W.2d 914 (Tex. Ct. App. 1988).....7

**Other Authorities**

Alex L. Parks, *The Law and Practice of Marine Insurance and Average* (1987).8, 9

Margaret M. Sledge, *Rights and Duties of Primary and Excess Insurance Carriers,*  
15 Tul. Mar. L.J. 59, 94 (1990) .....14
